Suo Moto

V/s

Urdu, Education Board, Kasturba Balika Vidyalaya Campus, Ishwar Nagar, Mathura Road, New Friends Colony, New Delhi Case No. 873 of 2018 16.09.2021

Present: Mr. M. Atyab Siddiqui, Advocatefor the respondent. None for the petitioner.

Mr. M. Atyab Siddiqui appeared on behalf of the respondent and submitted that now Writ Petition is fixed for final arguments before the Hon'ble High Court Judicature Delhi on 17.11.2021.

None appeared on behalf of the Suo Moto petitioner. In the interest of justice, list on 07.12.2021.

> JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

> > DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

CSM College of Education, Plot No. 1801/02, 1811/1, Min1 & 2, Village – Kulaith, Tehsil – Gwalior, Madhya Pradesh.

Secretary, Room No. 339, Backward Classes and Minority Welfare Department, Government of Madhya Pradesh

Case No. 127 of 2019

16.09.2021

Present: Mr. Iftekhar Ahmed, Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Despite reminder to the Physical Inspection Committee, we have not received any response from the Committee.

Office is directed to send again reminder letter to Physical Inspection Committee for sending inspection report.

Learned counsel for the petitioner filed by hand, notarized copy of Affiliation, before the Commission's Office on dated 10.08.2021, which is taken on record.

Learned counsel for the petitioner also filed by hand, notarized copy of General Body Meeting, before the Commission's Office on dated 13.09.2021, which is taken on record.

It transpires from the petition that out of total 100 students only 17 students are from Sikh Minority Community.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to submit statistics of Sikh Minority Community in the State of Madhya Pradesh.

Now, fix the case for final arguments on 09.12.2021.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

St. Ignatius Matriculation Higher Secondary School, Vellakulam, Sooranviduti P.O., Alangudi T.K., Pudukottai District, Tamil Nadu

The Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu – 600009

Case No. 415 of 2019

16.09.2021

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner.

None for the respondent.

Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner again prayed for time to file certified copies of relevant documents as well as compliance of the earlier Order dated 04.07.2019 of this Commission.

It transpires from the petition that out of total 649 students only 143 students are from Christian Minority Community.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to file general body resolution of Society to obtain Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

List on 09.12.2021.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

> DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

St. Joseph's Matriculation School, Susai Nagar, Pathiyavaram Post, Thiruvannamalai District, Tamil Nadu

V/s.

The Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu – 600009

Case No. 416 of 2019

16.09.2021

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner.

None for the respondent.

Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham.

Despite service of regd. notice, none appeared on behalf of the respondent, even in the second round.

Respondent has sent by post Counter Affidavit along with covering letter dated February, 2021 before the Commission's Office on dated 04.03.2021, which is taken on record.

Office is directed to supply a copy of the Counter Affidavit to the learned counsel for the petitioner.

It transpires from the petition that out of total 486 students only 51 students are from Christian Minority Community.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to file general body resolution of Society to obtain Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

List on 09.12.2021.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Sacred Heart Matriculation Higher Secondary School, Azhagappapuram, Government Hospital Road, Kanyakumari District, Tamil Nadu

V/s.

The Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu – 600009

Case No. 417 of 2019

16.09.2021

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner.

None for the respondent.

Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham.

Despite service of regd. notice, none appeared on behalf of the respondent, even in the second round.

Respondent has sent by post Counter Affidavit along with covering letter dated February, 2021 before the Commission's Office on dated 08.03.2021, which is taken on record.

Office is directed to supply a copy of the Counter Affidavit to the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner again prayed for time to file certified copies of relevant documents.

It transpires from the petition that out of total 1657 students, 1062 students are from Christian Minority Community.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to file general body resolution of Society to obtain Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

List on 09.12.2021.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Sacred Heart College of Nursing, Pudupatti Village, A. Vellodu, Dindigul District, Tamil Nadu

V/s

- 1. The Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu 600009
- 2. The Health and Family Welfare Department, Chennai-9, Tamil Nadu.

Case No. 418 of 2019

16.09.2021

Present: Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham.

Despite service of regd. notice, none appeared on behalf of the respondent, even in the second round.

Respondent has sent by post a letter dated 03.02.2020, which is received in the Commission's Office on dated 08.02.2021 and is taken on record.

In the said letter respondent has informed that the petitioner institution is Nursing College and is under the control of Health and Family Department. They have transferred the original to the Health and family Welfare Department, Secretariat, Chennai.

In the facts and circumstances of the case and looking to the present Competent Authority position in the State of Tamil Nadu, learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to submit one more envelope and postal charges and also a copy of application for grant of MSC along with documents for sending notice to the respondent.

Office is directed to supply copy of the said letter to learned counsel for the petitioner.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to file general body resolution of Society to obtain Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

List on 09.12.2021.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

New Oxford Public School, No. 7, 7th Main Road, Padarayanapura, Bangalore, Karnataka - 560026

V/s.

- 1. The Principal Secretary, Education Department, Government of Karnataka, 6th Floor, Multi Storeyed Building, Karnataka 560001
- 2. The Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Education Department (Higher Education), Government of Karnataka, Sixth Floor, Multi-Storeyed Building, Bengaluru 560001, Karnataka

Case No. 740 of 2019

16.09.2021

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner.

None for the respondent.

Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has prayed for time to file an application and certified copies of the relevant documents.

It transpires from the petition that all the total 597 students are Muslim in this institution.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to file general body resolution of Trust to obtain Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

List on 15.02.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Global Public School, No. 26/7-1, 17th Cross, 1st Main Road, Bapuji Nagar, Mysore Road, Bangalore, Karnataka - 560026 V/s.

- 1. Principal Secretary, Education dfeptt. Government of Karnataka, Sixth Floor, Multi-storyed Building , Bengaluru-560001.
- 2. The Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Education Department, (Higher Education), Government of Karnataka, Sixth Floor, Multi-Storeyed Building, Bengaluru 560001

Case No. 742 of 2019

16.09.2021

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner.

None for the respondent.

Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has prayed for time to file an application and certified copies of the relevant documents

It transpires from the petition that all the total 256 students are Muslim in this institution.

It also transpires from the record that application for grant of MSC and application dated 27.02.2019 for grant of NOC under Section 10 of NCMEI Act, 2004 before the State Competent Authority was filed by Mr. Abdul Rahim, Secretary, Sarkar Educational Trust. But there is quite difference in the signatures on both applications.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner prayed for time to clarify the matter.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to file general body resolution of Trust to obtain Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

List on 15.02.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

> DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Rose Mary Matriculation Higher Secondary School, 1A, Punithavathiyar Street, Palayamkottai, Tirunelveli District, Tamil Nadu

V/s.

The Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu – 600009

Case No. 743 of 2019

16.09.2021

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner.

None for the respondent.

Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham.

In compliance of the earlier Order dated 26.11.2019, notice were issued to the respondent on dated 20.05.2020.

Despite service of regd. notice, none was appeared on behalf of the respondent.

Learned counsel for the petitioner filed an application under Order 8 Rule 9 and Section 151 C.P.C. read with Section 12 of the NCMEI Act, 2004, to accept the Rejoinder Affidavit. He has also filed a copy of the above along with an envelope and postal stamp, submitted by hand before the Commission's Office on dated 09.09.2021, which are taken on record.

Office is directed to issue notice of the above application to the respondent.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to file general body resolution of Society to obtain Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

It transpire from the record that name of Secretary, Rozsa Mariah Educational Society is not shown in the certified list of members.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner prayed for time to clarify the matter.

List on 15.02.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

> DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Falah-E-Insamiyat Public School, V.P.O. - Umra, Tehsil - Nagina, District - Nuh, Mewat, Haryana - 122108

V/s.

Additional Chief Secretary, School Education Department, 7th Floor, Haryana Civil Secretariat, Sector - 1, Chandigarh - 160001

Case No. 798 of 2019

16.09.2021

Present: None.

Despite two notices, none appeared on behalf of the petitioner, even in the second round.

On earlier dated 04.12.2019 and 05.01.2021, none appeared on behalf of the petitioner.

As per the previous Order of this Commission dated 07.08.2019, petitioner has not filed any proof of delivery of application for grant of NOC under Section 10 of NCMEI Act, 2004.

Petitioner has not filed application for grant of MSC in prescribed format.

Petitioner has not filed any envelope and postal stamps for sending notice to the respondent.

It also transpires from the petition that all the total 285 students are Muslim Minority Community.

Petitioner has not filed general body resolution of Society to obtain Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

Since nobody has appeared to make any submission. The Commission has waited sufficiently. The Commission has been forced to dismiss the petition.

Hence, the petition is dismissed in default.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

St. Andrew's School, Tapkeshwari Road, Bhuj, District - Kachchh, Gujarat

V/s.

The Commissioner of Schools, Block No. 9-1, Dr. Jivraj Meheta Bhawan, Gandhinagar, Gujarat – 382010

Case No. 799 of 2019

16.09.2021

Present: None.

Despite two notices, none appeared on behalf of the petitioner, even in the second round.

As per the previous Order of this Commission dated 06.08.2019, petitioner has submit all the documents which are in the Gujarati languare expect Trust Deed.

It is also not clear from the petition that when the petitioner has applied for NOC under Section 10 of NCMEI Act, 2004 before the State Competent Authority and on which date application was delivered to the respondent.

Petitioner has not filed any envelope and postal stamps for sending notice to the respondent.

It transpires from the petition that out of total 918 students only 11 students are from Christian Minority Community.

Petitioner has not filed general body resolution of Society to obtain Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

Since nobody has appeared to make any submission. The Commission has waited sufficiently. The Commission has been forced to dismiss the petition.

Hence, the petition is dismissed in default.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

> DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Doon World School, Raksha Vihar, Raipur Road, Dehradun - 248001

V/s.

The Incharge Secretary, Higher Education, Uttarakhand Government, Room No. 7, Ground Floor, Late Soban Singh Jeena Bhawan (SBI Bank Building), Uttarakhand Secretariat – 248001

Case No. 808 of 2019

16.09.2021

Present: Mr. Dipender Kumar, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. Dipender Kumar, Advocate appeared on behalf of the petitioner and prayed for time to file certain documents for compliance of the earlier Order dated 03.12.2019. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

It transpires from the petition that out of total 420 students only 50 students are from Sikh Minority Community.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to file general body resolution of Trust to obtain Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

List on 10.02.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

CORE School of Management, Vardhmanpuram, Roorkee, District – Haaridwar, Uttarakhand.

Vs.

Incharge Secretary, Higher Education, Uttarakhand Govt. Room no. 7, Ground Floor, Late Soban Singh Jeena Bhawan (SBI Bank Building), Uttarakhand Secretariat.

Appeal No. 02 of 2020

16.09.2021

Present: Mr. Rakesh Kumar Soni, Advocate for the appellant. None for the respondent.

Learned counsel for the appellant prayed some time to argue the matter.

In the interest of justice, list the case for final arguments on 20.10.2021.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Abdul Shahid Mahavidhyalaya, Kasimpur, Bahadurgarh, Agra Road, Etah, Uttar Pradesh.

Vs.

Principal Secretary, Higher Education, Department of Education, Sarojinin Naidu Marg, Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh- 211001.

Misc Case No. 10 of 2021

16.09.2021

Present: Mohd. Abuwak for the petitioner.

Despite regd. notice and email, none appeared on behalf of the respondent, even in the second round.

Notice issued to the respondent, which is received un-served and returned back to this Commission on dated 26.07.2021 and is taken on record.

Petitioner has sent by post three documents which were received in the Commission's Office on dated 06.09.2021, which are taken on record.

Heard, Mr. Mohd. Abuwak for the petitioner.

Reserved for Orders.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

> DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER